

June 17, 2009

Via Overnight Delivery & Electronic Filing

Mr. Brent Kirtley, Tariff Branch Manager

Kentucky Public Service Commission

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

La Cara II

JUN 18 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy.

Suite 300

Maitland, FL 32751

P.O. Drawer 200

Winter Park, FL

32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613

www.tminc.com

RE:

Access Tariff Revision for Birch Communications, Inc. and Birch Telecom of

the South, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications of the Southeast

Dear Mr. Kirtley:

211 Sower Blvd.

Enclosed for filing please find the original and three (3) copies of this letter and revised tariff pages submitted on behalf of Birch Communications, Inc. and Birch Telecom of the South, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications of the Southeast. This filing is submitted to notify the Commission that Birch Telecom of the South, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications of the Southeast hereby concurs with Birch Communications, Inc.'s Kentucky Tariff No. 3. This filing also includes minor textual revisions. Birch Telecom of the South, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications of the Southeast is a wholly owned subsidiary of Birch Communications, Inc.

Upon the effective date of this filing, July 3, 2009, Birch Telecom of the South, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications of the Southeast requests that its current KY PSC Tariff No. 3 be withdrawn.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing may be directed to me at 407-740-3006 or via email to <u>croesel@tminc.com</u>.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel

Consultant to Birch Communications, Inc.

cc:

Christopher Bunce - Birch

file:

Birch - KY

tms:

KYa0901

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

7/3/2009 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

SECTION 9 (1)

Executive Director